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TECHNICAL DATA M12 UDEL

Collar sizes in diameter 41 mm – 61 mm

Stroke (maximum) 203 mm

Drilling capacity (maximum) 16 mm / 30 mm

Drill bit length (maximum) 210 mm

Drilling depth (maximum) 203 mm

Battery voltage 12 V

Weight according to EPTA-Procedure 01/2014 (Li-ion  2.0 Ah – 6.0 Ah) 2.2 kg – 2.5 kg

 WARNING! Read all safety warnings, 
instructions, illustrations, and specifications 
provided with this power tool. Failure to follow all 
instructions listed below may result in electric shock, 
fire and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future 
reference.
Read and follow the user manual for the hammer 
drill used.

 DUST EXTRACTOR SAFETY WARNINGS
The product can be used by children aged 8 years 
old and above, and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge if they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning the use of the product in a safe 
way, and understand the hazards involved. 
Children should not play with the product. 
Cleaning and user maintenance should not be made 
by children without supervision.
Wear ear protectors. Exposure to noise can cause 
hearing loss.
Use auxiliary handles if supplied with the tool. 
Loss of control can cause personal injury.
Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces 
when performing an operation where the cutting 
accessory may contact hidden wiring. Cutting 
accessory contacting a “live” wire may make exposed 
metal parts of the power tool “live” and could give the 
operator an electric shock.
Use protective equipment. Always wear safety 
glasses when working with the product. Use protective 
clothing, such as dust mask, protective gloves, sturdy 
non-slip footwear, helmet, and ear defenders.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY AND WORKING INSTRUCTIONS
Do not use the dust extractor for drilling work in wood, 
steel, or plastic.
Do not use the product near any materials that present 
a danger to health.
The following materials should not be picked up 
by the dust extractor:

 ● hazardous dust
 ● flammable, explosive dust (e.g. magnesium or 

aluminium dust, etc.)

Do not pick up wet material. Do not use water to settle 
dust.
Do not use the product to pick up fl ammable or 
combustible liquids, such as gasoline, or use the 
product in areas where they may be present.
Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, 
such as cigarettes, matches, or hot ashes.
Do not pick up soot, cement, plaster or drywall dust 
without a fi lter in place. These are very fi ne particles 
that may aff ect the performance of the motor or be 
exhausted back into the air.
Despite using the dust extractor, a small amount of 
dust may still escape.
The dust produced when using a drill may be harmful 
to health. Do not inhale the dust. Use a dust absorption 
system, and wear a suitable dust protection mask. 
Remove the deposited dust thoroughly, e.g., with a 
dust extractor.
Use only the product if it is in perfect condition.
Always use a side handle assembly with the 
correct neck diameter for the rotary hammer or 
hammer drill. An ill-fi tting side handle does not tighten 
securely, causing loss of control.
Never use the dust extractor without a fi lter, or if the 
fi lter is damaged.
The product is suitable for collection of silica dust 
when used in accordance with these instructions. 
To reduce the risk of health hazards from other 
vapours or dust, do not vacuum carcinogenic, toxic, 
or hazardous materials, such as asbestos, arsenic, 
barium, beryllium, lead, pesticides, or other health-
endangering materials.
WARNING! Some dust created by power sanding, 
sawing, grinding, drilling, and other construction 
activities contain chemicals known to cause cancer, 
birth defects or other reproductive harm. Some 
examples of these chemicals are lead from lead-based 
paint, crystalline silica from bricks and cement and 
other masonry products, and arsenic and chromium 
from chemically-treated lumber. The risk from these 
exposures varies, depending on how often you do 
this type of work. To reduce your exposure to these 
chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area, and work 
with approved safety equipment, such as dust masks 
that are specially designed to fi lter out microscopic 
particles.
Use special care when emptying heavily loaded tanks.
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To avoid spontaneous combustion, empty the dust 
box after each use.
Do not leave the dust extractor unattended when the 
battery pack is installed. Remove the battery pack 
when the product is not in use and before servicing.
Do not put any object into the openings of the product. 
Do not use the product with any opening blocked. 
Keep openings free of dust, lint, hair, and anything 
else that may reduce air fl ow.

ADDITIONAL BATTERY SAFETY WARNINGS

 WARNING! To reduce the risk of fi re, personal 
injury, and product damage due to a short circuit, 
never immerse the product, battery pack, or charger 
in fl uid or allow fl uid to fl ow inside them. Corrosive or 
conductive fl uids, such as seawater, certain industrial 
chemicals, and bleach or bleach-containing products, 
etc., can cause a short circuit.
Never break open battery packs and chargers, and 
store them only in dry rooms. Keep battery packs and 
chargers dry at all times.
Use only M12 System chargers for charging M12 
System battery packs. Do not use battery packs from 
other systems.
Never use a dust extractor without a dust box and 
HEPA fi lter in place. Never use water to clean the dust 
box or HEPA fi lter.

SPECIFIED CONDITIONS OF USE
The dust extractor is designed for the extraction of 
dust in drilling applications with hammer drills in stone 
and concrete.
Do not use the product for any other purpose.

BATTERIES
Battery packs that have not been used for some time 
must be recharged before use.
Temperatures in excess of 50°C (122°F) reduce the 
performance of the battery pack. Avoid extended 
exposure to heat or sunshine (risk of overheating).
The contacts of chargers and battery packs must be 
kept clean.
For an optimum lifetime, the battery packs must be 
fully charged after use.
To obtain the longest possible battery life, remove the 
battery pack from the charger after it is fully charged.
For battery pack storage longer than 30 days:
● Store the battery pack where the temperature is 

below 27°C and away from moisture.
● Store the battery packs in a 30% – 50% charged 

condition.
● Every six months of storage, charge the pack as 

normal.
Do not dispose of used battery packs in the household 
refuse or by burning them. MILWAUKEE distributors 
off er to retrieve old batteries to protect our environment.
Do not store the battery pack together with metal 
objects (short circuit risk).

TRANSPORTING LITHIUM BATTERIES
Lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous 
Goods Legislation requirements.
Transportation of those batteries has to be done in 
accordance with local, national, and international 
provisions and regulations.
● Batteries can be transported by road without 

further requirements.
● Commercial transport of lithium-ion batteries 

by third parties is subject to Dangerous Goods 
regulations. Transport preparation and transport 
are exclusively to be carried out by appropriately 
trained persons, and the process has to be 
accompanied by corresponding experts.

When transporting batteries:
● Ensure that battery contact terminals are protected 

and insulated to prevent short circuit.
● Ensure that the battery pack is secured against 

movement within packaging.
● Do not transport batteries that are cracked or 

leaking.
Check with the forwarding company for further advice.

MAINTENANCE
Remove the battery pack before starting any work on 
the product.
The ventilation slots of the product must be kept clear 
at all times.
Maintain the dust extractor. Check for misalignment or 
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, and any 
other condition that may aff ect the dust extractor’s 
operation. If damaged, have the dust extractor 
repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by 
poorly maintained tools.
Use only MILWAUKEE accessories and spare parts. 
Should components that have not been described 
need to be replaced, contact one of our MILWAUKEE 
service agents (see our list of service addresses).
If needed, an exploded view of the product can be 
ordered. State the product type and the serial number 
on the label, and order the drawing at your local 
service centres.

SYMBOLS

Read the instructions carefully before 
starting the product.

Always wear goggles when using the 
product.

Wear a suitable dust protection mask.

Class III tool.

CAUTION! WARNING! DANGER!



18English18

Never expose the product to rain.

Remove the battery pack before starting 
any work on the product.

Available as an accessory.

Power tool – Not included in standard 
equipment; available as a tool.

V Voltage

Direct Current 

Do not dispose of electric tools, 
batteries/rechargeable batteries 
together with household waste material. 
Electric tools and batteries that have 
reached the end of their life must be 
collected separately and returned to an 
environmentally compatible recycling 
facility. Check with your local authority 
or retailer for recycling advice and 
collection point.



19 19

●
●



2020

●

●
●

●
●

●

●
●

V 



21 21简体中文

技术数据 M12 UDEL

套管直径 41 mm – 61 mm

最大的行程 203 mm

最大的钻孔直径 16 mm / 30 mm

最大的钻头长度 210 mm

钻孔深度 203 mm

电池电压 12 V

重量符合EPTA－Procedure 01/2014(Li-ion 2.0 Ah – 6.0 Ah) 2.2 kg – 2.5 kg

警告！阅读所有安全警告和说明。不遵照以下说明
会导致电击、着火和/或严重伤害。

保存所有警告和说明书以备查阅。

必须阅读并遵守本产品说明书的指示。

除尘器安全警告

本产品可以由8岁以上的儿童以及身体、感官或精神
能力较弱或缺乏经验和知识的人使用。如果他们受到
安全使用该产品的监督或指导，以及了解所涉及的危
害。

儿童不应将产品当作玩具。

在没有监督的情况下，儿童不得对产品进行清洁及用
户维修。

戴好耳罩。暴露在噪声中可能会导致听力受损。

使用产品随附的辅助把手。未能控制产品可能会导致
人身伤害。

当作业时切割附件可能接触隐藏的接线或自己的电线
时，只能握住电动工具的绝缘抓面。切割附件接触火
线可能会导致电动工具裸露的金属部分带电，可能会
导致操作人员触电。

使用防护装备。在使用本产品时，务必佩戴安全眼
镜。建议穿戴防护装备，例如防尘罩、防护手套、结
实的防滑鞋、安全帽和护耳器。

其他安全和工作说明

在木材、钢材或塑料中进行钻孔作业，不要使用除尘
器。

切勿在任何危害健康的物料附近使用本产品。

以下材料不应被真空吸尘器吸起：

 ● 危险粉尘

 ● 易燃、易爆粉尘（如镁或铝粉等）

切勿吸取湿的材料。请勿用水沉淀灰尘。

切勿以本产品吸入易燃或可燃的液体（如汽油），或
在它们可能存在的地方使用本产品。

切勿吸入任何燃烧或冒烟的东西，如香烟、火柴或热
的灰烬。

在未安装过滤器的情况下，请勿捡拾煤烟、水泥、灰
泥或干墙粉尘。这些非常细的颗粒可能会影响电机的
性能或被排放回空气中。

尽管使用了集尘器，仍有少量灰尘会逸出。

使用电钻时，产生的尘埃可能健康有害。切勿吸入粉
尘。使用吸尘系统，并要戴上合适的防尘口罩。彻底
清除沉积的灰尘（如吸尘机）。

只有在完好无缺情况下，才能够使用产品。

使用电锤或电锤钻时，请务必使用正确颈部直径的侧
手柄组件。不合适的侧手柄不能牢固拧紧，导致失去
控制。

在没有过滤器或者过滤器损坏的情况下，切勿使用除
尘器。

根据这些说明使用时，本产品适合收集二氧化矽粉
尘。为减少其他蒸气或粉尘危害健康的风险，请勿对
致癌、有毒或有害物质进行真空抽吸，例如石棉、
砷、钡、铍、铅、农药或其他危害健康的物质。

警告！通过电力打磨、锯切、研磨、钻孔和其他施工
活动产生的一些粉尘含有已知会引起癌症、出生缺陷
或其他生殖危害的化学物质。这些化学品的例子包
括：铅涂料中的铅、砖和水泥等砖石产品的结晶二氧
化硅，以及来自化学处理木材中的砷和铬。这些风险
依进行此类工作的频率而异。减少暴露于这些化学物
质：在通风良好的地方工作、使用经过认可的安全设
备，例如专门设计用于过滤掉微小颗粒的防尘口罩。

为避免自燃，每次使用后请清空集尘箱。

安装电池组时，请勿将除尘器放在无人看管的地方。
不使用产品时以及维修之前，请取出电池组。

请勿在本产品的开口处放入任何物品。请勿在任何开
口被阻塞的情况下使用产品。保持开口处没有灰尘、
棉绒、头发和其他任何会减少空气流通的东西。

附加电池安全警告

警告！为了减少因短路而导致火灾、人身伤害和产
品损坏的风险，请勿将工具、电池组或充电器浸没在
流体中或使流体流入其中。腐蚀性或导电性流体（如
海水、某些工业化学品、以及漂白剂或含漂白剂的产
品等）都会导致短路。

不可拆开电池和充电器。电池和充电器必须储藏在干
燥的空间，勿让湿气渗入。必须经常保持干燥。

M12系列的电池组只能和M12系列的充电器配合使用。
不可以使用其他系列的电池。

切勿在未安装集尘盒和HEPA过滤器的情况下使用集尘
器。切勿用水清洗集尘盒或HEPA过滤器。

特定使用条件

本产品能够吸取在石头及混凝土进行钻孔作业时所产
生的灰尘。

切勿将本产品用于正常使用之外的其他用途。
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电池

长期储放的电池必须先充电再使用。

超过50°C（122°F）的高温会降低电池组的效能。避
免暴露于高温或阳光下（可能导致过热）。

充电器和电池组的接点处应保持清洁。

为获得最长寿命，使用后应把电池充满电。

为确保最长使用寿命，充电后应把电池从充电器取
出。

电池储存时间长于30日：

● 在环境温度27°C左右干燥处储存电池；

● 在百分之30至50充电状态储存电池；

● 每6个月重新充电。

用过的电池组不可以丟入火中或一般的家庭垃圾中。
美沃奇经销商提供旧电池回收，以保护我们的环境。

电池组不可以和金属物体存放在一起（可能产生短
路）。

锂电池的运输

锂电池属于危险货品并受制于危险货品运输条例。

此电池的运输必须遵守地方、国家和国际法律规定。

● 用户在公路上运输此电池组不必遵守特殊规定；

● 锂电池的商业性运输受制于危险货品运输条例的
规定。运输准备和运输必须由受过合适培训人员进
行。全部过程必须由合格专业人员监督。

运输电池时必须注意到下列事项：

● 为避免短路，必须确保电池接点的防护和绝缘；

● 确保包装中的电池包不会滑动；

● 严禁运输损坏或泄漏电池。

进一步建议请联系运输商。

维护

对产品进行任何工作前，先移除电池。

设备的通风槽必须经常保持清洁。

维修除尘器。检查转动部件的未对准或装订，部件损
坏以及影响除尘器运行的其他任何状况。如有损坏，
除尘器应在使用前修理好。许多事故是由维护不良的
工具引起的。

只能使用美沃奇的附件和零件。如果需要更换的组件
在此没有介绍，请与其中一个美沃奇服务代理机构联
系（参见我们的保修/服务地址列表）。

若需要，您可以订购本工具的分解图。请向您的顾客
服务中心提供以下资料:铭牌上机器的号码和机型。

符号

启动机器前，请仔细阅读本说明书。

使用本产品时务必佩戴护目镜。

戴上适当的防尘罩。

III类工具

注意！警告！危险！

切勿将产品暴露在雨中。

对产品进行任何工作前，先移除电池。

可作为附件供应。

电动工具-不包在标配设备中，可作为工
具供应。

V 伏特

直流电

勿将用过的电动工具、电池/充电电池与
家庭废弃物混合。
当电动工具和电池达到使用寿命时，必须
单独收集，并送至环保回收机构。
请与当地主管部门或经销商联系，了解回
收建议和收集地点。



23 23

●
●



2424

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●



25 25

V 



2626 ไทย

ขอ้มูลทางเทคนิค M12 UDEL

ขนาดเสน้ผ่านศนูยก์ลางคอสวา่น 41 mm – 61 mm

แรงตอกสงูสดุ 203 mm

ขนาดรเูจาะ  (สงูสดุ) 16 mm / 30 mm

ความยาวดอกสวา่นสงูสดุ 210 mm

ความลกึในการเจาะ  (สงูสดุ) 203 mm

แรงดนัไฟแบตเตอร ีŕ 12 V

นํŖาหนักตามขัŖนตอนของ EPTA 01/2014 (Li-ion  2.0 Ah – 6.0 Ah) 2.2 kg – 2.5 kg

    คาํเตอืน! อา่นวธิใีช ้ ภาพประกอบ ขอ้มูลจาํเพาะ 
และคาํเตือนด้านความปลอดภยัท ัŖงหมดทีŕให ้มากบัผ
ลติภณัฑ ์ การไม่ปฏบิตัติามคาํแนะนําทีŕแสดงอยูด่า้นลา่ง 
อาจทาํใหเ้กดิไฟฟ้าชอ็ต เพลงิไหม ้และ/หรอืการบาดเจ็บรนุแรงได ้
โปรดเก็บเอกสารคาํเตอืนและคาํแนะนําท ัŖงหมดเพืŕอใชอ้า้ง
องิในอนาคต

โปรดอ่านและปฏบิตัติามคู่มอืการใชง้านสว่านไฟฟ้าก่อน
ใช้

     คาํเตอืนเกีŕยวกบัความปลอดภยัในการดูดฝุ่น

ผลติภณัฑนี์Ŗสามารถใชโ้ดยเด็กอาย ุ 8  ปีขึ Ŗนไปและบคุคลทีŕมี
ความสามารถทางรา่งกาย การรบัสมัผสั หรอืจติใจบกพรอ่ง  
หรอืขาดประสบการณแ์ละความรูไ้ด ้  ถา้หากไดร้บัการดแูลหรอืค
ําแนะนําเกีŕยวกบัการใชผ้ลติภณัฑอ์ย่างปลอดภยัและเขา้ใจอนัตรา
ยทีŕเกีŕยวขอ้ง 

เด็กไม่ควรเลน่กบัผลติภณัฑนี์Ŗ 

การความสะอาดและการบาํรงุรกัษาโดยผูใ้ชจ้ะตอ้งไม่กระทาํโดยเด็
กโดยไม่มกีารควบคมุดแูล

โปรดสวมอปุกรณป์กป้องการไดย้นิ เสยีงดงัเกนิไปอาจทําใหสู้
ญเสยีความสามารถในการไดย้นิ

โปรดใชด้า้มจบัเสรมิทีŕมาพรอ้มกบัเคร ืŕองมอื (หากม)ี การสู
ญเสยีการควบคมุอาจทาํใหเ้กดิการบาดเจ็บสว่นบคุคลได ้

ถอืเคร ืŕองมือกลตรงพื Ŗนผิวทีŕใหจ้บัซึŕงมีการหุม้ฉนวนเท่า
นัŖน เมืŕอปฏบิตังิานในสภาพทีŕอปุกรณเ์สรมิสาํหรบัการตดั
อาจสมัผสักบัการเดนิไฟทีŕมองไม่เหน็ ซึŕงหากสายไฟดงักลา่ว 
"มกีระแสไฟฟ้าเดนิอยู"่ จะทําใหส้ว่นของโลหะของเคร ืŕองมอืนีŖ 
"มกีระแสไฟฟ้า" และอาจทาํใหผู้ใ้ชเ้คร ืŕองมอืถกูไฟดดูได ้

โปรดใชอ้ปุกรณป้์องกนั สวมแวน่นิรภยัเสมอเมืŕอทาํงานกบั
ผลติภณัฑนี์Ŗ แนะนําใหส้วมเสื Ŗอผา้ทีŕใชเ้พืŕอการป้องกนั เชน่ 
หนา้กากกนัฝุ่น ถงุมอืป้องกนั รองเทา้กนัลืŕนทีŕมคีวามทนทาน 
หมวกกนัน็อกและเคร ืŕองป้องกนัหู

คาํแนะนําเพิŕมเตมิเร ืŕองความปลอดภยัและการใชง้าน

อยา่ใชผ้ลติภณัฑส์าํหรบัการทาํงานขดุเจาะไม ้เหล็กหรอืพลาสตกิ

อยา่ใชเ้คร ืŕองจกัรใกลก้บัวสัดใุด ๆ ทีŕอาจมอีนัตรายตอ่สขุภาพ

หา้มใชผ้ลติภณัฑดู์ดวสัดดุงัตอ่ไปนีŖ:

 ● ฝุ่นละอองทีŕเป็นอนัตราย

 ● ผงทีŕตดิไฟและระเบดิได ้ (เชน่ ผงแมกนีเซยีมหรอือลมูเินียม 
ฯลฯ)

หา้มดดูวสัดเุปียก หา้มใชนํ้Ŗาเพืŕอทาํใหฝุ่้นตกลงสูพ่ื Ŗน

อยา่ใชด้ดูของเหลวทีŕตดิไฟหรอืเผาไหมไ้ด ้เชน่ แกส๊โซลนี หรอืใช ้
ในบรเิวณทีŕอาจมขีองเหลวดงักลา่ว

อยา่ใชด้ดูสารทีŕไหมห้รอืกอ่ควนัได ้เชน่ บหุร ีŕ ไมข้ดี หรอืขี Ŗเถา้รอ้น

หา้มดดูเขม่า ซเีมนต ์ ปนูปลาสเตอร ์ หรอืฝุ่นจากผนังเบา 

(Drywall) โดยไม่มแีผ่นกรอง ฝุ่นเหลา่นีŖเป็นอนุภาคทีŕละเอยีดมา
กและอาจส่งผลต่อประสทิธภิาพของมอเตอรห์รอืถูกปล่อยกลบัไป
สูอ่ากาศ

จะอยา่งไรก็ตามเมืŕอมกีารใชง้านเคร ืŕอง 
อาจมฝุ่ีนจาํนวนหนึŕงออกมาได ้

ฝุ่นทีŕเกดิจากการใชส้วา่นอาจเป็นอนัตรายตอ่สขุภาพ อยา่สดูหาย
ใจเอาฝุ่นดงักลา่วเขา้ไป ใชร้ะบบการดดูซมึฝุ่นและสวมหนา้กากป้
องกนัฝุ่นละอองทีŕเหมาะสม ควรทาํความสะอาดเพืŕอขจดัฝุ่นสะสมอ
อกใหห้มด เชน่ โดยใชเ้คร ืŕองดดูฝุ่น

ใชผ้ลติภณัฑใ์นกรณีทีŕอยูใ่นสภาพทีŕสมบรูณเ์ทา่นัŖน

ใชช้ดุดา้มจบัดา้นขา้งกบัขนาดเสน้ผ่านศูนยก์ลางคอสวา่
นทีŕถูกตอ้งเสมอสาํหรบัสวา่นโรตารีŕหรอืสวา่นกระแทก กา
รจบัยดึดา้มจบัดา้นขา้งทีŕไม่เหมาะสมและหลวมจะทาํใหสู้ญเสยีกา
รควบคมุ

หา้มใชเ้คร ืŕองดูดฝุ่นโดยไม่มตีวักรองหรอืหากตวักรองชาํรุดเสยีห
าย

ผลติภณัฑนี์Ŗเหมาะสาํหรบัการเก็บรวบรวมฝุ่นซลิกิา้เมืŕอใชง้านตา
มคาํแนะนําทีŕระบ ุ เพืŕอลดความเสีŕยงของอนัตรายตอ่สขุภาพจากไอ
หรอืฝุ่นละอองอืŕนๆ อยา่ดดูสารกอ่มะเรง็ สารพษิหรอืวสัดอุนัตราย 
เชน่ แรใ่ยหนิ สารหนู แบเรยีม เบรลิเลยีม ตะกัŕว สารกาํจดัศตัรพูชื
หรอืวสัดทุีŕเป็นอนัตรายตอ่สขุภาพอืŕนๆ

คาํเตอืน! ฝุ่นผงบางสว่นทีŕเกดิจากการขดัดว้ยกระดาษทร
าย การเลืŕอยการขดั การเจาะ และกจิกรรมดา้นการกอ่สรา้งอืŕน 
ๆ จะมสีารเคมทีีŕเป็นทีŕรจูกักนัดวีา่จะสง่ผลใหเ้กดิมะเรง็ 
ความผดิปกตแิตก่าํเนิด หรอือนัตรายอืŕน ๆ เกีŕยวกบัการสบืพนัธุ ์ตั
วอยา่งสารเคมเีหลา่นีŖไดแ้กต่ะกัŕวจากสทีีŕผสมสารตะกัŕว ผลกึซลิกิา
จากอฐิและซเีมนตแ์ละผลติภณัฑท์ีŕเกีŕยวกบัการกอ่อฐิอืŕนๆ และสาร
หนูและโครเมยีมจากไมท้ีŕผ่านกรรมวธิทีางสารเคม ี ความเสีŕยงจาก
การสมัผสักบัสารเคมเีหลา่นีŖจะแตกตา่งกนัไป ขึ Ŗนอยูก่บัวา่คณุทําง
านในลกัษณะนีŖบอ่ยคร ัŖงเพยีงใด หากตอ้งการลดการสมัผสักบัสาร
เคมเีหลา่นีŖ ใหท้าํงานในพื Ŗนทีŕทีŕมอีากาศถา่ยเทเป็นอยา่งด ี และทาํง
านโดยใชอ้ปุกรณร์กัษาความปลอดภยัทีŕไดร้บัการอนุมตั ิ เชน่ หน้
ากากกนัฝุ่นทีŕไดร้บัการออกแบบมาโดยเฉพาะเพืŕอกรองอนุภาคทีŕ
มขีนาดเล็กมาก

ใชค้วามระมดัระวงัเป็นพเิศษเมืŕอนําวสัดุในถงัทีŕมนํีŖาหนักมากไปเท
ทิ Ŗง

ควรเทวสัดุในกล่องเก็บฝุ่นทิ Ŗงทุกคร ัŖงหลงัการใชง้านเพืŕอหลกีเลีŕยง
การจดุตดิไฟดว้ยตวัเอง

อย่าปล่อยเคร ืŕองดูดฝุ่นทิ Ŗงไวโ้ดยไม่ดูแลโดยทีŕยงัไม่ถอดกอ้นแบตเ
ตอร ีŕออก ควรถอดกอ้นแบตเตอร ีŕออกเมืŕอไม่ไดใ้ชง้านผลติภณัฑแ์
ละกอ่นนําไปใชบ้รกิารการดแูลรกัษา

อยา่สอดวตัถใุดๆ เขา้ไปในชอ่งเปิดของผลติภณัฑ ์อยา่ใชผ้ลติภณั
ฑใ์นขณะทีŕชอ่งเปิดใดๆ ถกูปิดกัŖน ดแูลรกัษาใหส้ว่นทีŕเปิดปราศจา
กฝุ่น เศษผา้ เสน้ผม หรอืสิŕงอืŕนๆ ทีŕจะขดัขวางการไหลของอากาศ

คาํเตอืนเพิŕมเตมิเกีŕยวกบัความปลอดภยัของแบตเตอรีŕ

 คาํเตอืน! วธิลีดความเสีŕยงในการเกดิไฟไหม ้
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การบาดเจ็บสว่นบคุคล และความเสยีหายตอ่ผลติภณัฑ ์
จากการลดัวงจร อยา่จุม่เคร ืŕองมอื กอ้นแบตเตอร ีหรอืเคร ืŕองชารจ์
ไฟลงในของเหลวหรอืปลอ่ยใหข้องเหลวซมึเขา้สูภ่ายใน ของเหล
วทีŕมฤีทธิ řกดักรอ่นหรอืนําไฟฟ้าอาจกอ่ใหเ้กดิการลดัวงจรได ้ เชน่ 
นํŖาทะเล สารเคมทีางอตุสาหกรรมบางชนิด และผลติภณัฑฟ์อกสหี
รอืมสีว่นผสมการฟอกส ีเป็นตน้

หา้มเปิดทาํลายแบตเตอร ีŕและเคร ืŕองชารจ์และเก็บไวใ้นหอ้งทีŕแหง้เท่
านัŖน เก็บกอ้นแบตเตอร ีŕและอปุกรณช์ารจ์ในทีŕแหง้ตลอดเวลา

ชารจ์ชดุแบตเตอร ีŕ System M12 ดว้ยตวัชารจ์สาํหรบั System 
M12 เทา่นัŖน อยา่ใชแ้บตเตอร ีŕจากระบบอืŕน ๆ

หา้มใชเ้คร ืŕองดดูฝุ่นโดยไม่มกีลอ่งเก็บฝุ่นและแผ่นกรอง HEPA ห ้
ามใชนํ้Ŗาในการทาํความสะอาดกลอ่งเก็บฝุ่นหรอืแผ่นกรอง HEPA

สภาพการใชง้านทีŕกาํหนด

ผลติภณัฑนี์Ŗไดร้บัการออกแบบมาสาํหรบัสกดัฝุ่นละอองจากการขุ
ดเจาะโดยใชค้อ้นในการเจาะหนิและคอนกรตี

หา้มใชผ้ลติภณัฑเ์พืŕอวตัถปุระสงคอ์ืŕนนอกเหนือจากทีŕระบุ

แบตเตอรีŕ

ควรชารจ์ไฟใหม่ก่อนใชง้านหากไม่ไดใ้ชช้ดุแบตเตอร ีŕเป็นเวลาน
าน

ประสทิธภิาพของชดุแบตเตอร ีŕจะลดลงหากอณุหภมูสิงูกวา่ 50°C 
(122°F) หลกีเลีŕยงไม่ใหถ้กูแสดงแดดหรอืความรอ้นเป็นเวลานาน 
(เสยีงตอ่ความรอ้นเกนิ)

ตอ้งหมัŕนดแูลความสะอาดหนา้สมัผสัตวัชารจ์กบัชดุแบตเตอร ีŕ

เพืŕอยดือายกุารใชง้าน ควรชารจ์แบตเตอร ีŕใหเ้ต็มหลงัการใชง้าน

เพืŕอรกัษาอายแุบตเตอร ีŕใหน้านทีŕสดุ ใหถ้อดชดุแบตเตอร ีŕออกจาก
ตวัชารจ์เมืŕอชารจ์ไฟเต็ม

สาํหรบัชดุแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕตอ้งการเก็บไวน้านกวา่ 30 วนั:

● เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีŕไวท้ีŕอณุหภมูติํŕากวา่ 27°C 
และหลกีเลีŕยงความชื Ŗน

● เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีŕไวท้ีŕประจ ุ30% - 50%

● ใหช้ารจ์แบตเตอร ีŕตามปกตทิกุหกเดอืนทีŕเก็บ

หา้มทิ Ŗงแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕใชแ้ลว้กบัขยะครวัเรอืนหรอืโดยการเผาทาํลาย 
ผูแ้ทนจาํหน่ายของ MILWAUKEE มขีอ้เสนอในการกูค้นืแบตเตอ
ร ีŕเกา่เพืŕอปกป้องสภาพแวดลอ้มของเรา

ไม่เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีŕไวร้วมกบัวตัถอุืŕนทีŕเป็นโลหะ 
(เสยีงตอ่การลดัวงจร)

การเคลืŕอนยา้ยแบตเตอรีŕลเิธยีม

แบตเตอร ีŕลเิธยีมไอออนอยู่ภายใตข้อ้กาํหนดตามกฎหมายของสนิ
คา้อนัตราย

การขนส่งแบตเตอร ีŕเหล่านีŖตอ้งกระทาํตามกฎระเบยีบและขอ้บงัคบั
ของทอ้งถิŕน ของประเทศ และระหวา่งประเทศ

● สามารถขนส่งแบตเตอร ีŕทางถนนไดโ้ดยไม่ตอ้งมีขอ้กําหนดเ
พิŕมเตมิ

● การขนสง่แบตเตอร ีŕลเิธยีมไอออนเชงิพานิชยโ์ดยนิตบิคุคลอืŕน
ตอ้งดาํเนินการภายใตก้ฎระเบยีบวา่ดว้ยสนิคา้ทีŕมอีนัตราย กา
รเตรยีมการขนสง่และการขนสง่ตอ้งดําเนินการโดยบุคลากรทีŕ
ผ่านการฝึกอบรมมาแลว้เทา่นัŖน และในระหวา่งดาํเนินการตอ้ง
มผูีเ้ช ีŕยวชาญทีŕเกีŕยวขอ้งคอยกาํกบัดแูล

เมืŕอขนยา้ยแบตเตอร ีŕ:

● ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจว่าขัŖวต่อแบตเตอร ีŕไดร้บัการปกป้องและหุม้
ฉนวนเพืŕอป้องกนัไฟฟ้าลดัวงจร

● ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่กอ้นแบตเตอร ีŕไดร้บัการปกป้องอยา่งแน่น
หนาอยูใ่นบรรจภุณัฑ ์

● หา้มเคลืŕอนยา้ยแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕแตกหรอืร ัŕว

โปรดสอบถามบรษิทัขนสง่หากทา่นตอ้งการคาํแนะนําเพิŕมเตมิ

การบํารุงรกัษา

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีŕออกกอ่นเร ิŕมกระทาํการใด ๆ กบัผลติภณัฑ ์

ตอ้งใหช้อ่งระบายอากาศเปิดโลง่อยูต่ลอดเวลา

ดแูลรกัษาเคร ืŕองดดูฝุ่นใหม้สีภาพพรอ้มใชง้านเสมอ ตรวจสอบ
ว่ามีการจดัวางไม่เหมาะสมหรอืติดพนักบัชิ Ŗนส่วนทีŕเคลืŕอนไหว 
มรีอยแตกของชิ Ŗนสว่น และสภาพอืŕนๆ ทีŕอาจสง่ผลตอ่การทาํงานข
องเคร ืŕองดดูฝุ่นหรอืไม่ หากไดร้บัความเสยีหาย ใหซ้อ่มแซมเคร ืŕอง
ดดูฝุ่นกอ่นใชง้าน อบุตัเิหตจุาํนวนมากเกดิจากเคร ืŕองมอืกลทีŕไม่ไ
ดร้บัการซอ่มบาํรงุทีŕดเีพยีงพอ

ใหใ้ชอ้ปุกรณเ์สรมิและชิ Ŗนสว่นอะไหลช่อง MILWAUKEE 
เทา่นัŖน หากจาํเป็นตอ้งเปลีŕยนสว่นประกอบทีŕไม่ไดอ้
ธบิายไว ้ โปรดตดิตอ่ศนูยบ์รกิารของ MILWAUKEE 
(ดทูีŕรายการการรบัประกนั/ทีŕอยูข่องศนูยบ์รกิารของเรา)

ท่านสามารถสัŕงภาพกระจายชิ Ŗนส่วนประกอบของผลิตภณัฑไ์ด ้
หากตอ้งการ โปรดระบปุระเภทผลติภณัฑท์ีŕพมิพร์วมถงึหมายเลข
อนุกรมบนฉลาก และสัŕงซ ื Ŗอดรออิ Ŗงทีŕตวัแทนบรกิารภายในทอ้งถิŕน
ของคณุ

เคร ืŕองหมาย

โปรดอา่นคาํแนะนําอยา่งระมดัระวงักอ่นเร ิŕมใชเ้
คร ืŕองมอื

สวมแวน่ตานิรภยัทกุคร ัŖงทีŕใชผ้ลติภณัฑนี์Ŗ

ใหส้วมหนา้กากป้องกนัฝุ่นทีŕเหมาะสม

เคร ืŕองมอืคลาส III

ระวงั! คาํเตอืน! อนัตราย!

หา้มใหเ้คร ืŕองมอืเปียกฝน

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีŕออกกอ่นเร ิŕมกระทาํการใด ๆ 
กบัผลติภณัฑ ์

จาํหน่ายเป็นอปุกรณเ์สรมิ

เคร ืŕองมอืไฟฟ้า - ไม่รวมอยูใ่นชดุอปุกรณม์าตรฐา
นและจาํหน่ายเป็นเคร ืŕองมอืแยกตา่งหาก

V แรงดนัไฟฟ้า

กระแสตรง 

อยา่ทิ Ŗงเคร ืŕองมอืไฟฟ้า แบตเตอร ีŕ แบตเตอร ีŕชนิดช
ารจ์ซํ Ŗาไดร้ว่มกบัขยะในครวัเรอืน ตอ้งทิ Ŗงเคร ืŕองมอื
ไฟฟ้าและแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕหมดอายกุารใชง้านแยกตา่ง
หากและนําไปยงัสถานทีŕรไีซเคลิทีŕเป็นมติรกบัสิŕงแ
วดลอ้ม ตรวจสอบกบัผูม้อีาํนาจในทอ้งถิŕนของคณุ
หรอืรา้นคา้ปลกีสาํหรบัคาํแนะนําในการรไีซเคลิแ
ละจดุเก็บรวบรวม
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DATA TEKNIS M12 UDEL

Ukuran kerah (collar) dalam diameter 41 mm – 61 mm

Pukulan maksimum 203 mm

Kapasitas pengeboran (maksimal) 16 mm / 30 mm

Panjang mata bor maksimum 210 mm

Kedalaman bor (maksimal) 203 mm

Tegangan baterai 12 V

Bobot sesuai dengan Prosedur EPTA 01/2014 (Li-ion  2,0 Ah – 6,0 Ah) 2,2 kg – 2,5 kg

 PERINGATAN! Baca semua peringatan 
keselamatan, petunjuk, ilustrasi, dan spesifikasi 
yang disertakan bersama produk. Tidak dipatuhinya 
semua petunjuk di bawah ini, dapat berakibat 
sengatan listrik, kebakaran, dan/atau cedera parah.
Simpan semua peringatan dan petunjuk sebagai 
referensi sewaktu-waktu.
Baca dan ikuti manual pengguna untuk bor hentam 
yang digunakan.

  PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN EKSTRAKTOR 
DEBU

Produk ini dapat digunakan oleh anak-anak berusia 
8 tahun ke atas dan orang berkemampuan fi sik, 
sensorik, atau mental yang kurang atau kurang 
berpengalaman dan berpengetahuan jika mereka 
dibawah pengawasan atau telah diberi instruksi 
tentang penggunaan produk yang aman dan 
memahami bahaya yang dapat terjadi. 
Anak-anak tidak boleh bermain dengan produk ini. 
Pembersihan dan perawatan oleh pengguna tidak 
boleh dilakukan oleh anak-anak tanpa pengawasan.
Pakai pelindung telinga. Berada di lingkungan yang 
bising dapat menyebabkan gangguan pendengaran.
Gunakan gagang bantu, jika disertakan dengan 
alat. Kehilangan kontrol dapat menyebabkan cedera 
diri.
Peganglah alat listrik hanya pada bagian penjepit 
berinsulasi ketika melakukan pekerjaan di mana 
aksesori pemotongan dapat bersinggungan 
dengan kabel tersembunyi. Aksesori potong yang 
bersentuhan dengan kabel “live” mungkin membuat 
komponen logam alat listrik terekspos menjadi “live” 
dan dapat menimbulkan sengatan listrik bagi operator.
Gunakan peralatan pelindung. Selalu kenakan kaca 
mata pelindung saat bekerja menggunakan produk 
ini. Dianjurkan memakai pakaian pelindung, seperti 
masker debu, sarung tangan pelindung, sepatu alas 
karet yang kokoh, helm, dan pelindung telinga.

PETUNJUK KESELAMATAN DAN KERJA TAMBAHAN
Jangan menggunakan produk ini untuk pengerjaan 
bor di kayu, baja atau plastik.
Jangan gunakan mesin di dekat bahan yang 
menimbulkan bahaya kesehatan.

Bahan-bahan berikut tidak boleh diambil 
menggunakan produk ini:

 ● debu berbahaya
 ● debu yang mudah terbakar, yang mudah meledak 

(mis., debu magnesium atau aluminium, dll.)
Jangan gunakan untuk mengumpulkan material 
basah. Jangan gunakan air untuk membersihkan 
debu.
Jangan gunakan untuk mengambil cairan yang mudah 
atau dapat terbakar seperti bensin, atau menggunakan 
produk di tempat di mana gas serupa berada.
Jangan mengambil apa pun yang sedang terbakar 
atau berasap, seperti rokok, korek api, atau abu 
panas.
Jangan gunakan untuk mengambil jelaga, semen, 
plester atau debu papan gipsum (drywall) tanpa 
penggunaan fi lter. Material-material ini adalah partikel 
yang sangat halus yang dapat mempengaruhi kinerja 
motor atau terembus kembali ke udara.
Meski menggunakan produk, sejumlah kecil debu 
mungkin tetap lepas.
Debu yang dihasilkan saat menggunakan bor dapat 
berbahaya bagi kesehatan. Jangan menghirup debu. 
Gunakan sistem penyedot debu dan masker debu 
yang tepat. Bersihkan debu yang mengendap secara 
menyeluruh, mis., dengan ekstraktor debu.
Hanya gunakan produk jika dalam keadaan sempurna.
Selalu gunakan pegangan samping yang 
dipasangkan dengan diameter leher (neck) yang 
benar untuk palu putar (rotary hammer) atau 
bor palu. Pegangan samping yang tidak pas tidak 
dapat dikencangkan dengan aman, menyebabkan 
kehilangan kontrol.
Jangan gunakan ekstraktor debu tanpa fi lter, atau jika 
fi lter rusak.
Produk ini cocok untuk pengumpulan debu silika 
bila digunakan sesuai dengan instruksi ini. Untuk 
mengurangi risiko bahaya kesehatan dari uap atau 
debu lain, jangan menyedot debu bahan-bahan yang 
bersifat karsinogenik, beracun, atau berbahaya, 
seperti asbes, arsenik, barium, berilium, timah, 
pestisida, atau bahan membahayakan kesehatan 
lainnya.
PERINGATAN! Debu yang dihasilkan oleh 
pengampelasan listrik, penggergajian, penggerindaan, 
pengeboran, dan aktivitas konstruksi lainnya 



29 Bahasa Indonesia 29

mengandung bahan kimia yang diketahui dapat 
menyebabkan kanker, cacat lahir atau kerusakan 
reproduksi lainnya. Beberapa contoh bahan kimia ini 
adalah timbal dari cat berbasis timbal, silika kristal dari 
batu bata dan semen dan produk batu lainnya, dan 
arsen dan kromium dari kayu yang diolah secara kimia. 
Risiko Anda dari paparan bahan-bahan ini bervariasi, 
tergantung seberapa sering Anda melakukan jenis 
pekerjaan ini. Untuk mengurangi paparan bahan kimia 
ini: bekerjalah di area yang berventilasi baik, dan 
dengan peralatan keselamatan yang terpilih, seperti 
masker debu yang dirancang khusus untuk menyaring 
partikel mikroskopik.
Gunakan dengan perlakuan khusus saat 
mengosongkan tangki yang penuh muatan.
Untuk menghindari pembakaran tanpa disengaja, 
kosongkan kotak debu setelah digunakan.
Jangan biarkan ekstraktor debu tanpa pengawasan 
saat baterai terpasang. Keluarkan baterai saat produk 
tidak digunakan dan sebelum diservis.
Jangan masukkan benda apa pun ke dalam bukaan 
produk. Jangan gunakan produk dengan bukaan 
yang terhalang. Jaga bukaan bebas dari debu, serat, 
rambut, dan benda lain yang dapat mengurangi aliran 
udara.

PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN BATERAI 
TAMBAHAN

 PERINGATAN! Untuk mengurangi risiko 
kebakaran, cedera pribadi, dan kerusakan produk 
akibat hubungan arus pendek, jangan pernah 
merendam alat, baterai atau charger Anda dalam 
cairan atau membiarkan cairan mengalir di dalamnya. 
Cairan korosif atau konduktif, seperti air laut, bahan 
kimia industri tertentu, dan produk pemutih atau 
yang mengandung pemutih, dan sebagainya, dapat 
menyebabkan hubungan arus pendek.
Jangan sekali-kali membuka unit baterai dan pengisi 
daya serta hanya simpan di tempat kering. Jaga 
kemasan baterai dan pengisi daya tetap kering di 
sepanjang waktu.
Hanya gunakan pengisi daya System M12 untuk 
mengisi daya paket baterai System M12. Jangan 
menggunakan unit baterai dari sistem lain.
Jangan pernah menggunakan ekstraktor debu tanpa 
kotak debu dan fi lter HEPA terpasang di tempatnya. 
Jangan pernah menggunakan air untuk membersihkan 
kotak debu atau fi lter HEPA.

KONDISI PENGGUNAAN KHUSUS
Produk ini didesain untuk ekstrasi debu dalam aplikasi 
pengeboran dengan bor palu batu dan cor.
Jangan menggunakan produk untuk tujuan lain.

BATERAI
Paket baterai yang belum digunakan selama 
beberapa waktu harus diisi kembali dayanya sebelum 
digunakan.
Suhu yang melebihi 50°C (122°F) akan mengurangi 
kinerja paket baterai. Hindari paparan berkepanjangan 
terhadap panas atau sinar matahari (risiko panas 
berlebihan).

Kontak pada pengisi daya dan paket baterai harus 
dijaga kebersihannya.
Untuk masa pemakaian optimal, paket baterai harus 
diisi dayanya hingga penuh setelah digunakan.
Untuk memaksimalkan masa pemakaian baterai, 
lepaskan paket baterai dari pengisi daya setelah terisi 
sepenuhnya.
Untuk penyimpanan paket baterai lebih dari 30 hari:

 ● Simpan paket baterai jika suhu berada di bawah 
27°C dan jauhkan dari kelembapan.

 ● Simpan paket baterai dalam kondisi terisi dayanya 
30% - 50%.

 ● Jika penyimpanan paket baterai mencapai enam 
bulan, isi daya baterai seperti biasa.

Jangan membuang unit baterai bekas dalam sampah 
rumah tangga atau membakarnya. Distributor 
MILWAUKEE menawarkan untuk mengambil baterai 
lama guna melindungi lingkungan kita.
Jangan menyimpan paket baterai bersama benda 
logam (risiko arus pendek).

MENGANGKUT BATERAI LITIUM
Baterai litium-ion tunduk pada persyaratan Legislasi 
Barang Berbahaya.
Pengangkutan baterai ini harus dilakukan sesuai 
regulasi dan peraturan daerah, nasional, dan 
internasional.

 ● Baterai dapat diangkut melalui jalan darat tanpa 
persyaratan khusus.

 ● Pengangkutan komersial baterai Litium-ion oleh 
pihak ketiga tunduk pada peraturan Barang 
Berbahaya. Persiapan pengangkutan dan 
pengangkutan harus dilakukan oleh orang yang 
terlatih dan prosesnya harus didampingi oleh 
pakar yang terkait.

Ketika mengangkut baterai:
 ● Pastikan bahwa terminal kontak baterai terlindungi 

dan terisolasi untuk mencegah korsleting.
 ● Pastikan bahwa unit baterai aman dari gerakan 

dalam pengemasan.
 ● Jangan mengangkut baterai yang retak atau bocor.

Tanyakan kepada perusahaan ekspedisi untuk 
mendapatkan saran lebih lanjut.

PEMELIHARAAN
Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai pekerjaan 
apa pun pada produk.
Slot ventilasi produk tidak boleh tertutup sepanjang 
waktu.
Rawat ekstraktor debu. Periksa akan adanya 
pergeseran atau terikatnya bagian yang bergerak, 
kerusakan bagian alat dan kondisi lain yang mungkin 
mempengaruhi pengoperasian ekstraktor debu. Jika 
rusak, mintalah ekstraktor debu diperbaiki sebelum 
digunakan. Banyak kecelakaan disebabkan oleh 
peralatan listrik yang kurang terawat.
Gunakan hanya aksesori dan suku cadang 
MILWAUKEE. Jika komponen yang belum dijelaskan 
harus diganti, hubungi salah satu dari pusat layanan 
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MILWAUKEE kami (lihat daftar alamat layanan/
garansi kami).
Jika diperlukan, gambar pecahan komponen dapat 
dipesan. Sebutkan tipe produk dan nomor seri yang 
tertera pada label dan pesanlah gambarnya pada 
agen layanan setempat.

SIMBOL

Baca petunjuk dengan cermat sebelum 
memulai menggunakan produk.

Selalu pakai kacamata goggle saat 
menggunakan produk ini.

Pakai masker pelindung debu yang 
tepat.

Peralatan kelas III.

PERHATIAN! PERINGATAN! BAHAYA!

Alat ini tidak boleh terkena hujan sama 
sekali.

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum 
memulai pekerjaan apa pun pada 
produk.

Tersedia sebagai aksesori.

Alat listrik - Tidak disertakan dalam 
peralatan standar; tersedia sebagai 
perangkat.

V Voltase

Arus Searah 

Jangan membuang alat-alat listrik, 
baterai/baterai isi ulang bersama-
sama dengan sampah rumah tangga. 
Peralatan listrik dan baterai yang telah 
mencapai akhir masa pakainya harus 
dikumpulkan secara terpisah dan 
dikembalikan ke fasilitas daur ulang 
yang kompatibel terhadap lingkungan. 
Tanyakan kepada pihak berwenang atau 
peritel setempat mengenai daur ulang 
dan titik pengumpulan.
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